Shareholders should note that the Existing General Mandate (subject to the extent that such

authority has not been exercised) will be revoked upon approval at the EGM of the New General

Mandates which will be and continue to be in force until the earliest of (i) the conclusion of the

Company’s next general meeting; and (ii) the revocation or variation of the authority given under the

relevant resolution to be proposed by ordinary resolution of the Shareholders in general meeting of

the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date

of the Announcement and as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the

shareholding structure of the Company upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate (assuming that the

Issue Mandate will be approved at the EGM and that no new Shares will be issued or no Shares will

be repurchased by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

   Immediately upon
 As at the date of  As at the Latest  full utilization of
Shareholders the Announcement Practicable Date the Issue Mandate
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors and their associates

 (Note 1) 55,500,000 1.12 55,500,000 1.02 55,500,000 0.85

Parkson Group Limited (Note 2) 300,000,000 6.08 300,000,000 5.52 300,000,000 4.60

Willie International Holdings

 Limited (Notes 3 and 4) 322,518,000 6.53 469,618,000 8.65 469,618,000 7.20

Unity Investments Holdings

 Limited (Notes 3 and 4) – – 396,532,000 7.30 396,532,000 6.08

Shares to be issued under the

 Issue Mandate – – – – 1,086,552,094 16.67

Public (Note 4) 4,260,742,473 86.27 4,211,110,473 77.51 4,211,110,473 64.60

Total 4,938,760,473 100.00 5,432,760,473 100.00 6,519,312,567 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, and his wife have personal interests in 30,000,000 Shares and

3,000,000 Shares respectively; Ms. Kwok Wai Ming, being another Director, has a personal interest in 22,500,000

Shares.

- 7 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Parkson Group

Limited.

3. The shares of Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 0273) and Unity Investments Holdings Limited

(stock code: 0913) are both listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

[…]

As advised by the Directors, the Issue Mandate and the Extension Mandate provides another

alternative to the Directors to raise financing for the Group’s businesses and the Directors will

use such method of financing which serves the best interest of the Group. We consider that it is

sensible and reasonable for the Directors to make reference to the then financial position of the

Group in order to decide on the financing method for the future development of the Group.

- 16 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

IV. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Independent Shareholders

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at

the date of the Announcement and as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative

purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company upon full utilization of the Issue Mandate

(assuming that the Issue Mandate will be approved at the EGM and that no new Shares will be

issued or no Shares will be repurchased by the Company between the Latest Practicable Date

and the date of the EGM):

   Immediately upon full
 As at the date As at the Latest  utilization of the
Shareholders of the Announcement Practicable Date Issue Mandate
 Shares % Shares % Shares %

Directors and their  55,500,000 1.12 55,500,000 1.02 55,500,000 0.85

 associates (Note 1)

Parkson Group Limited 300,000,000 6.08 300,000,000 5.52 300,000,000 4.60

 (Note 2)

Willie International Holdings  322,518,000 6.53 469,618,000 8.65 469,618,000 7.20

 Limited (Notes 3 and 4)

Unity Investments Holdings   396,532,000 7.30 396,532,000 6.08

 Limited (Notes 3 and 4)

Shares to be issued under – – – – 1,086,552,094 16.67

 the Issue Mandate

Public (Note 4) 4,260,742,473 86.27 4,211,110,473 77.51 4,211,110,473 64.60

Total 4,938,760,473 100.00 5,432,760,473 100.00 6,519,312,567 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, and his wife have personal interests in 30,000,000 Shares

and 3,000,000 Shares respectively; Ms. Kwok Wai Ming, being another Director, has a personal interest

in 22,500,000 Shares.

2. Mr. Yang Fan Shing, Andrew, being a Director, beneficially owns the entire issued share capital of Parkson

Group Limited.

3. The shares of Willie International Holdings Limited (stock code: 0273) and Unity Investments Holdings

Limited (stock code: 0913) are both listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

- 17 -

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER